

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

<i>\$ million, unless otherwise stated</i>	<i>Q1 2019</i>	<i>Q4 2018</i>	<i>Change, %</i>	<i>Q1 2019</i>	<i>Q1 2018</i>	<i>Change, %</i>
<i>Revenue</i>	2,031	2,085	(2.6%)	2,031	2,173	(6.5%)
<i>EBITDA¹</i>	663	794	(16.5%)	663	706	(6.1%)
<i>EBITDA margin, %</i>	32.6%	38.1%	(5.5 pts)	32.6%	32.5%	0.1 pts
<i>Profit from operations</i>	555	685	(19.0%)	555	585	(5.1%)
<i>Operating margin, %</i>	27.3%	32.9%	(5.6 pts)	27.3%	26.9%	0.4 pts
<i>Free cash flow²</i>	389	233	67.0%	389	289	34.6%
<i>Net profit³</i>	428	578	(26.0%)	428	461	(7.2%)
<i>Basic EPS⁴, \$</i>	0.52	0.70	(25.7%)	0.52	0.57	(8.8%)